

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**SUPREME COURT**

**2021-0280**

**Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Insurance Company**

**v.**

**Best Way Homes, Inc.  
and  
Russell Blodgett**

---

**RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL FROM THE  
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NORTH**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE  
CINCINNATI SPECIALTY UNDERWRITERS  
INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

**Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee  
Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters  
Insurance Company,**

**Christopher J. Poulin, Esq.  
N.H. Bar #12525  
Getman, Schulthess, Steere & Poulin, P.A.  
1838 Elm Street  
Manchester, NH 03104  
(603) 634-4300  
[cpoulin@gssp-lawyers.com](mailto:cpoulin@gssp-lawyers.com)**

**Oral Argument By:**

**Christopher J. Poulin, Esq.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	12
I. THE DECK AND STAIRWAY WERE CONSTRUCTED BY BOB WOOD CONSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO AN ORAL AGREEMENT WITH BEST WAY .....	12
II. BLODGETT ALLEGES THAT HE WAS INJURED WHEN THE STAIRWAY CONSTRUCTED BY BOB WOOD CONSTRUCTION SEPARATED FROM THE DECK.....	13
III. THE POLICY ISSUED BY CSU TO BEST WAY CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY STATED THAT NO COVERAGE WOULD BE PROVIDED FOR CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF THE WORK OF AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR UNLESS BEST WAY OBTAINED A FORMAL WRITTEN CONTRACT CONTAINING SPECIFIC INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE PROVISIONS .....	14
IV. IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT BEST WAY DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE FORMAL WRITTEN CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS OF THE “INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS LIMITATIONS OF COVERAGE” ENDORSEMENT WHEN IT HIRED BOB WOOD CONSTRUCTION TO BUILD THE DECK AND STAIRS AT THE HALL PROPERTY .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19

II.	BLODGETT’S CLAIMS FOR LIABILITY AND DAMAGES ARE ALL EXCLUDED FROM COVERAGE UNDER THE “INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS LIMITATIONS OF COVERAGE” ENDORSEMENT BECAUSE THEY ALL AROSE OUT OF THE COMPLETED OPERATIONS PERFORMED FOR BEST WAY BY BOB WOOD CONSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO AN ORAL AGREEMENT .....	20
A.	The CSU Policy Clearly and Unambiguously Excludes Coverage for All Claims for Liability and Damages Arising Out of Operations and Completed Operations Performed By a Subcontractor or Independent Contractor When the Insured Fails to Comply With the Formal Written Contract Requirements .....	20
B.	All of Blodgett’s Claims Arose Out of the Completed Operations Performed by Bob Wood Construction for Best Way .....	22
III.	CSU IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE THAT IT WAS PREJUDICED BY BEST WAY’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ENDORSEMENT’S FORMAL WRITTEN CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS .....	30
A.	Neither the Policy nor New Hampshire Law Requires That the Insurer Prove Prejudice under an Endorsement Which Makes Obtaining a Formal Written Contract a Condition Precedent to Coverage .....	30
B.	Even if a Showing of Prejudice Was Required, Best Way’s Failure to Obtain the Required Insurance and Indemnity Provisions in a Formal Written Contract with Bob Wood Construction Was Prejudicial to CSU .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	36
	RULE 16(11) CERTIFICATION .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Caselaw:</u></b>	
<u>Advantage Roofing &amp; Construction of La., Inc. v. Landmark American Ins. Co.</u> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243520, 2018 WL 1955516 (M.D. La. Mar. 13, 2018).....	33
<u>American Employers' Ins. Co. v. Swanzey</u> , 108 N.H. 433, 237 A.2d 681 (1968) .....	33
<u>Camire v. The Gunstock Area Commission</u> , 166 N.H. 374, 97 A.3d 250 (2014) .....	19
<u>Carter v. Bergeron</u> , 102 N.H. 464, 160 A.2d 348 (1960) .....	23
<u>Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Stolberg</u> , 680 F.3d 61 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	28
<u>Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Halikoytak</u> is, 444 Fed. Appx. 328 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	34
<u>Cincinnati Specialty Underwriter’s Ins. Co. v. Milionis Construction, Inc.</u> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Wash. 2018) .....	26-27, 30, 35
<u>Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Inc. Co. v. Preferred Wright-Way Remodeling and Construction, LLC</u> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5116, 2019 WL172755 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 1, 2019), <i>recon. den.</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213953, 2019 WL 6699818 (E.D. Tex. June 28, 2019) .....	28-29
<u>Contoocook Valley School District v. Graphic Arts Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 147 N.H. 392, 788 A.2d 259 (2001) .....	21
<u>Dover Mills Partnership v. Commercial Union Ins. Cos.</u> , 144 N.H. 336, 740 A.2d 1064 (1999) .....	33
<u>Godbout v. Lloyd’s Ins. Syndicates</u> , 150 N.H. 103, 834 A.2d 360 (2003) .....	19-20
<u>International Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Manufacturers Merchants Ins. Co.</u> , 140 N.H. 15, 661 A.2d 1192 (1995).....	22, 32-33

<u>Krigsman v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</u> , 151 N.H. 643, 864 A.2d 330 (2005) .....	31
<u>Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co. v. American Healthcare Services Assoc.</u> , 170 N.H. 342, 172 A.3d 1043 (2017) .....	25
<u>Meridian Construction &amp; Development, LLC v. Admiral Ins. Co.</u> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	33-34
<u>Merrimack School District v. National School Bus Service</u> , 140 N.H. 9, 661 A.2d 1197 (1995) .....	23
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lumbermens Mut.</u> , 385 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	21
<u>North American Capacity Ins. Co. v. Claremont Liability Ins. Co.</u> , 177 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 272, 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 225 (2009) .....	34, 35
<u>Peerless Ins. v. Vermont Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 151 N.H. 71, 849 A.2d 100 (2004) .....	21-22
<u>Philbrick v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 156 N.H. 389, 934 A.2d 582 (2007) .....	24
<u>Preferred National Ins. Co. v. Docusearch</u> , 149 N.H. 759, 829 A.2d 1068 (2003) .....	25
<u>Progressive Northern Insurance Co. v. Concord General Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 151 N.H. 649, 864 A.2d 368.....	17, 21, 30-31
<u>Robbins Auto Parts v. Granite State Ins. Co.</u> , 121 N.H. 760, 435 A.2d 507 (1981) .....	22
<u>Ross v. Home Ins. Co.</u> , 146 N.H. 468, 773 A.2d 654 (2001) .....	25
<u>Santos v. Metropolitan Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 171 N.H. 682, 201 A.3d 1243 (2019).....	21, 31
<u>Sharp General Contractors, Inc. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</u> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	34
<u>State Farm Ins. Co. v. Bruns</u> , 156 N.H. 708, 942 A.2d 1275 (2008) .....	25

Stevens v. Merchants Mutual Ins. Co., 135 N.H. 26,  
599 A.2d 490 (1991) .....33

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Zeugma Corp., No. 97-CV-8031,  
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14448 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 15, 1998) .....27

Yager v. Clausen, 169 N.H. 1, 139 A.3d 1127 (2016) .....20
